The movement in the call option derivative is as follows:
   Opening balance   24 825   -
   Fair value movement   1 087   24 825
   Closing balance   25 912   24 825

   ASSUMPTION SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
   The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to a change in the assumptions
   used in the valuation. The sensitivity analysis demonstrates the increase/(decrease) on the asset held
   at fair value through profit or loss which could result from a change in these assumptions.

   REVIEWED   AUDITED
   YEAR ENDED   YEAR ENDED
   31 DECEMBER   31 DECEMBER
   2018   2017
   R'000   R'000
   Vuna Fishing Company valuation
   +5%   1 980   2 061
   -5%   (1 956)   (2 036)
   Yield Curve (8.0590%)
   +5%   1 324   1 167
   -5%   (1 285)   (975)
   Volatility (34.378%)

   +1%   1 060   1 435
   -1%   (1 087)   (1 487)

   As Vuna Fishing Company Proprietary Limited is unlisted, the volatility was determined using the
   quadratic mean volatility of peer group companies.

(2) FINANCIAL DERIVATIVE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
   Financial assets and liabilities arise from hedging contracts entered into by the Group for the purpose
   of minimising the Group's exposure to foreign currency volatility. Hedging contracts are regarded as
   level 2 financial instruments for fair value measurement purposes. Level 2 fair value measurements are
   those derived from inputs that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or

[…]

The Group reassesses the valuation of the fair value through other comprehensive income investment
   annually, by using an asset valuation method performed by an independent valuator.

   The fair value through other comprehensive income investment is regarded as a level 3 financial
   instrument. Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include
   inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

   ASSUMPTION SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
   The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to a change in the assumptions
   used in the valuation. The sensitivity analysis demonstrates the increase/(decrease) on the investment at
   fair value through other comprehensive income which could result from a change in these assumptions.

   REVIEWED   AUDITED
   YEAR ENDED   YEAR ENDED
   31 DECEMBER   31 DECEMBER
   2018   2017
   R'000   R'000
   Desert Diamond vessel valuation
   +5%   1 263   1 263
   -5%   (1 263)   (1 263)

(4) FISHING LICENCE LIABILITY
   The fishing licence liabilities relate to the Shark Bay Prawn Managed Fishery Voluntary Fisheries
   Adjustment Scheme (VFAS). The VFAS operates from 12 November 2010 until 1 July 2021. Mareterram
   owns 10 fishing licences in the Shark Bay region. The liabilities shown represent present values discounted
   at the five-year Australian Corporate Bond rate. Fishing licence liabilities are carried at amortised cost.

   REVIEWED   AUDITED